Operating costs (9.8) (12.6) (14.7) 14.4% (9.8) (12.6) (14.7) 14.4% - - -

Net Profit 9.5 12.3 20.3 29.1% 9.5 12.9 21.5 31.5% - (0.6) (1.2)

KPI (%) 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E

Average Interest Rate 3.8% 3.6% 4.8% n.a. 3.8% 3.6% 4.8% n.a. - - -

Average funding cost 1.2% 2.0% 3.7% n.a. 1.2% 1.7% 3.4% n.a. - 0.3% 0.3%

Interest Margin / Net Banking Income 26.0% 26.0% 25.1% n.a. 26.0% 28.1% 27.8% n.a. - -2.0% -2.6%

ROE 42.0% 26.8% 34.5% n.a. 42.0% 28.1% 36.0% n.a. - -1.3% -1.5%

CET1 Ratio 9.3% 15.2% 11.0% n.a. 9.3% 15.3% 11.2% n.a. - -0.1% -0.2%

Total Capital Ratio 13.7% 18.4% 13.1% n.a. 13.7% 18.5% 13.3% n.a. - -0.1% -0.2%

(2)

(3)

(1)

Note: (1) 2022F ADJ net of IPO costs

56

Sensitivity analysis – Scenario 4

▪ Impact of EURIBOR increase reverted back to the customer by 60% (instead of 85% as assumed in the Plan)Scenario 1

▪ Increase of 3 bps in the cost of riskScenario 2

▪ Increase of 30 bps in the average cost of fundingScenario 3

▪ Decrease of 25% (i) number of acquired sellers, (ii) Seller’s revenue growth  Scenario 4

SCENARIO - STRESS SCENARIO - BASE DELTA

P&L (€ mn) 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E

Interest Margin 6.2 9.2 13.1 4.0% 6.2 9.2 13.7 4.0% - (0.1) (0.6)

Active Interest 9.2 14.6 32.1 51.6% 9.2 14.8 33.3 53.6% - (0.2) (1.2)

Interest Expense (3.0) (5.5) (19.0) 85.5% (3.0) (5.6) (19.6) 87.6% - 0.1 0.7

Net Commision 17.7 23.3 34.3 24.7% 17.7 23.6 35.7 26.3% - (0.3) (1.4)

Active Commission 20.8 27.6 40.0 24.3% 20.8 28.0 41.5 25.9% - (0.4) (1.5)

Commission Expense (3.1) (4.3) (5.7) 22.3% (3.1) (4.4) (5.8) 23.3% - 0.0 0.1

Net Banking Income 23.9 32.4 47.4 25.6% 23.9 32.8 49.3 27.3% - (0.4) (1.9)

Operating costs (9.8) (12.6) (14.6) 14.2% (9.8) (12.6) (14.7) 14.4% - 0.0 0.1

Net Profit 9.5 12.6 20.3 29.1% 9.5 12.9 21.5 31.5% - (0.3) (1.2)

KPI (%) 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E

Average Interest Rate 3.8% 3.6% 4.8% n.a. 3.8% 3.6% 4.8% n.a. - 0.0% 0.0%

Average funding cost 1.2% 1.7% 3.4% n.a. 1.2% 1.7% 3.4% n.a. - 0.0% 0.0%

Interest Margin / Net Banking Income 26.0% 28.2% 27.6% n.a. 26.0% 28.1% 27.8% n.a. - 0.2% -0.1%

ROE 42.0% 27.6% 34.3% n.a. 42.0% 28.1% 36.0% n.a. - -0.6% -1.7%

CET1 Ratio 9.3% 16.1% 11.4% n.a. 9.3% 15.3% 11.2% n.a. - 0.8% 0.2%

Total Capital Ratio 13.7% 19.4% 13.6% n.a. 13.7% 18.5% 13.3% n.a. - 0.9% 0.3%

(2)

(3)

(1)

Note: (1) 2022F ADJ net of IPO costs

57

Sensitivity analysis - Combined Scenario

▪ Impact of EURIBOR increase reverted back to the customer by 60% (instead of 85% as assumed in the Plan)Scenario 1

▪ Increase of 3 bps in the cost of riskScenario 2

▪ Increase of 30 bps in the average cost of fundingScenario 3

Scenario 4 ▪ Decrease of 25% (i) number of acquired sellers, (ii) Seller’s revenue growth

SCENARIO - STRESS SCENARIO - BASE DELTA

P&L (€ mn) 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E

Interest Margin 6.2 7.8 8.2 4.0% 6.2 9.2 13.7 4.0% - (1.4) (5.5)

Active Interest 9.2 14.2 29.0 46.5% 9.2 14.8 33.3 53.6% - (0.6) (4.4)

Interest Expense (3.0) (6.3) (20.7) 91.1% (3.0) (5.6) (19.6) 87.6% - (0.8) (1.1)

Net Commision 17.7 23.3 34.3 24.7% 17.7 23.6 35.7 26.3% - (0.3) (1.4)

Active Commission 20.8 27.6 40.0 24.3% 20.8 28.0 41.5 25.9% - (0.4) (1.5)

Commission Expense (3.1) (4.3) (5.7) 22.3% (3.1) (4.4) (5.8) 23.3% - 0.0 0.1

Net Banking Income 23.9 31.1 42.5 21.1% 23.9 32.8 49.3 27.3% - (1.7) (6.8)

Operating costs (9.8) (12.6) (14.6) 14.2% (9.8) (12.6) (14.7) 14.4% - 0.0 0.1

Net Profit 9.5 11.4 16.3 19.9% 9.5 12.9 21.5 31.5% - (1.5) (5.2)

KPI (%) 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E CAGR '21-'24 2021A 2022F ADJ 2024E

Average Interest Rate 3.8% 3.5% 4.3% n.a. 3.8% 3.6% 4.8% n.a. - -0.1% -0.5%

Average funding cost 1.2% 2.0% 3.7% n.a. 1.2% 1.7% 3.4% n.a. - 0.3% 0.3%

Interest Margin / Net Banking Income 26.0% 25.2% 19.3% n.a. 26.0% 28.1% 27.8% n.a. - -2.9% -8.4%

ROE 42.0% 24.9% 28.5% n.a. 42.0% 28.1% 36.0% n.a. - -3.2% -7.5%

CET1 Ratio 9.3% 15.9% 10.8% n.a. 9.3% 15.3% 11.2% n.a. - 0.6% -0.3%

Total Capital Ratio 13.7% 19.3% 13.0% n.a. 13.7% 18.5% 13.3% n.a. - 0.8% -0.2%

(1)

(2)

(3)

Note: (1) 2022F ADJ net of IPO costs

58

Annexes

59

Income Statement

Source: Company financial statements

Income Statement (€m) 2019A 2020A 2021A Q3 2021 Q3 2022

Interest income and similar income 4,6 5,7 9,2 6,4 9,8

Interest expense and similar charges (1,2) (1,6) (3,0) (1,9) (4,1)

INTEREST  MARGIN 3,4 4,1 6,2 4,5 5,7

Fee and commission income 11,5 14,7 20,8 14,6 20,1

Fee and commission expense (1,4) (1,6) (3,1) (2,2) (3,0)

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME 10,1 13,1 17,7 12,5 17,1

Dividends and similar income 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Net profi (loss) from trading (0,0) (0,0) (0,0) (0,0) (0,0)

Net results of other financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss 0,0 (0,0) 0,0 0,0 0,0

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 13,5 17,2 23,9 16,9 22,8

Net value adjustments / write-backs for credit risk (0,4) (0,7) (0,2) (0,2) (0,3)

a) Financial assets measured at amortised cost (0,4) (0,7) (0,2) (0,2) (0,3)

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 13,2 16,5 23,7 16,7 22,5

Administrative expenses (6,8) (7,2) (8,7) (6,1) (9,1)

a) Personnel expenses (3,8) (4,3) (5,2) (3,8) (4,6)

b) Other administrative expenses (3,0) (3,0) (3,4) (2,3) (4,4)

Net provision for risks and charges (0,0) (1,1) (0,2) (0,2) (0,0)

b) Other net provisions (0,0) (1,1) (0,2) (0,2) (0,0)

Net value adjustments / write-backs on property, plan and equipment (0,6) (0,7) (0,7) (0,5) (0,6)

Net value adjustments / write-backs on intangible assets (0,2) (0,2) (0,2) (0,2) (0,3)

Other operating income and expenses 0,8 0,8 0,1 (0,0) 0,0

OPERATING COSTS (6,9) (8,4) (9,8) (7,1) (9,8)

PRE-TAX PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CURRENT OPERATIONS 6,3 8,1 13,9 9,6 12,7

Income tax for the year on current operations (2,1) (2,8) (4,5) (3,0) (4,2)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 4,2 5,3 9,5 6,6 8,4

60

Income Statement (€m) Q3 2022 Adj Q3 2022 Adj

Interest income and similar income 9,8 0,0 9,8

Interest expense and similar charges (4,1) 0,0 (4,1)

INTEREST  MARGIN 5,7 0,0 5,7

Fee and commission income 20,1 0,0 20,1

Fee and commission expense (3,0) 0,0 (3,0)

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME 17,1 0,0 17,1

Div idends and similar income 0,0 0,0 0,0

Net profi (loss) from trading (0,0) 0,0 (0,0)

Net results of other financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss 0,0 0,0 0,0

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 22,8 0,0 22,8

Net value adjustments / write-backs for credit risk (0,3) 0,0 (0,3)

a) Financial assets measured at amortised cost (0,3) 0,0 (0,3)

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 22,5 0,0 22,5

Administrative expenses (9,1) 1,2 (7,8)

a) Personnel expenses (4,6) 0,2 (4,4)

b) Other administrative expenses (4,4) 1,0 (3,4)

Net provision for risks and charges (0,0) 0,0 (0,0)

b) Other net provisions (0,0) 0,0 (0,0)

Net value adjustments / write-backs on property, plan and equipment (0,6) 0,0 (0,6)

Net value adjustments / write-backs on intangible assets (0,3) 0,0 (0,3)

Other operating income and expenses 0,0 0,0 0,0

OPERATING COSTS (9,8) 1,2 (8,6)

PRE-TAX PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CURRENT OPERATIONS 12,7 1,2 13,9

Income tax for the year on current operations (4,2) (0,4) (4,6)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 8,4 0,8 9,2

Income statement Q3 2022 – adjusted net income

Note: the tax rate used for the purposes of the adjustment, is equal to the Generalfinance’s average tax rate for the period

Extraordinary costs booked in 2022, related to the IPO Process, ~ 1,2 € M
Adjusted net income 9,2 € M, +40% YoY

61

Balance Sheet

Source: Company financial statements

Balance Sheet (€m) 2019A 2020A 2021A Q3 2021 Q3 2022

ASSET ITEMS

Cash and cash equivalents 0,0 24,2 33,5 24,8 56,0

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 148,7 176,5 321,0 250,2 336,1